Government Center
Kane Cou nty 719 S. Batavia Ave., Bidg. A

Geneva, IL 60134

Legislation Text

File #: TMP-24-2464, Version: 1

AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT EXTENSION FOR KANE COUNTY PEST CONTROL SERVICES
WITH CHEM-WISE PEST MANAGEMENT (BID# 36-020)

WHEREAS, bids were solicited for Kane County Pest Control Services (BID# 36-020) with a
total of five (5) bids were received by the Friday, June 26, 2020 deadline; and

WHEREAS, the lowest responsive and responsible bidder as per bid documents and
specifications was Chem-Wise Pest Management of Aurora, IL for a base bid of $6,168.00 per year,
Option #1 (insect light traps) pricing at $864.00 per year and Option #2 (wasp nest control) pricing at
$1,068.00 per year for a combined total contract price of $8,100.00 per year. This contract will be for
pest control services rendered at 12 different locations throughout the County as indicated in the
contract; and

WHEREAS, additional add-on services based on an as needed basis will be provided to the
three locations of Kane County Division of Transportation, Animal Control Facility and Office of
Community Reinvestment; and

WHEREAS, this was a two (2) year contract with option to extend for three (3) additional one-
year renewal periods if mutually agreed upon by both parties. Kane County reserves the right to
change the commencement and/or end of the contract period. This is the third and final renewal; and

WHEREAS, adequate funds have been budgeted and are available in the FY2024 Building
Management operating budget.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Kane County Board that the Chairman thereof
is hereby authorized and directed to execute a contract extension for Kane County Pest Control
Services with Chem-Wise Pest Management, 2648 Kirk Rd, Aurora, IL 60502 for the third and final
one year extension in the amount of Eight Thousand One Hundred Dollars ($8,100), with a
contingency of Two Thousand Dollars for as needed services ($2,000) for a total of Ten Thousand
One Hundred Dollars ($10,100) .

Line Item: 001.080.080.52110, Various

Line Item Description: Repairs and Maintenance Grounds, Various

Was Personnel/ltem/Service approved in original budget or a subsequent budget revision? Yes
Are funds currently available for this Personnel/ltem/Service in the specific line item? Yes

If funds are not currently available in the specified line item, where are the funds available? N/A

Kane County Page 1 of 2 Printed on 7/3/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: TMP-24-2464, Version: 1

Passed by the Kane County Board on July 9, 2024.

John A. Cunningham, MBA, JD, JD Corinne M. Pierog MA, MBA

Clerk, County Board Chairman, County Board

Kane County, lllinois Kane County, lllinois

Vote:

Kane County Page 2 of 2 Printed on 7/3/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

